
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Teji Barnes 
Mohinder Birah 
Peter Davis 
Patricia Jackson 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
 
 
    

Date: TUESDAY, 20 JANUARY 
2015 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Monday, 12 January 2015 

 Contact: Ainsley Gilbert 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
A central role of a Policy Overview Committees is to undertake in-depth policy reviews on 
specific issues. Reviews provide the opportunity to hear from members of the public and 
expert witnesses, including people from a wide range of external organisations. Reviews 
usually make recommendations to the Cabinet on how the Council could improve its work. 
They therefore perform an important role in opening up the policy-making process to a 
wider audience, including people who would not normally have the opportunity to 
participate. 
  
This Committee undertakes the policy overview role in relation to the following matters: 
 

• Highways, traffic, parking & street environment 

• Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground 

• Footpaths and Bridleways 

• Road safety and education  

• Planning & Building Control 

• Libraries 

• The Borough’s heritage and history 

• Sport & Leisure services 

• Waste management & recycling 

• Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 
development 

• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 

• Registrars & Bereavement Services 

• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 

• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 

• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2014 1 - 6 
 

5 Budget Proposals Report for Residents Services 2015/16 7 - 124 
 

6 Public Spaces Protection Orders Briefing 125 - 132 
 

7 Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report 133 - 140 
 

8 Major Review into Diversifying the Street Champions Initiative - 
Consideration of Draft Final Report 

141 - 154 
 

9 Scoping Report - Review of the Cleaning and Maintenance Schedule 
for Hillingdon's Footpaths and Bridleways 

155 - 156 
 

10 Forward Plan 157 - 160 
 

11 Work Programme 2014/2015 161 - 162 
 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
20 November 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes, 
Mohinder Birah, Patricia Jackson and Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer), Victoria Boorman (Flood & Water 
Management Specialist), Charlotte Stamper (Communications Manager) and Helena 
Webster (Community Engagement & Town Centres Team Leader) 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Allen, Davis and Melvin with Councillors 
Eginton and Edwards substituting. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Barnes declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item 6, 'Update on the 
Council's and Other Bodies' Responses to Flooding in the Borough' as her husband 
was a flood risk management engineer who had worked for Thames Water in the past. 
She remained in the room for discussions.  
 

26. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

27. DIVERSIFYING THE STREET CHAMPIONS INITIATIVE - THIRD WITNESS 
SESSION  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 As in previous meetings, the witness session was divided into two sections; the first 
dedicated to gathering evidence from an active Street Champion and the second set 
aside for officers from the Corporate Communications 
[...]
CS FOR SECOND REVIEW OF THE YEAR  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 The Committee discussed possible topics for a single meeting review to take place in 
2015. The following were agreed as areas to be considered by officers and the 
Chairman as to which would be a viable area for investigation: 

1. The number and condition of street signs in the Borough with consideration 
being given to their state of repair and whether or not they were easily visible in 
their current state. 

2. The capacity of the Borough's Theatres and whether they were being used 
effectively. This would include investigating whether or not there was anything 
that the Council could do to provide additional support to boost usage.  

3. The policing of memorials in the Borough and whether there was anything more 
that the Council could do to ensure that they were kept in a good state of repair.  

4. Promoting the use of buses and public transport throughout the Borough. This 
had been successfully done in other London boroughs. 

5. The state of the Council's footpaths and bridleways and whether more could be 
done to make them usable to as many residents, for as much of the year, as 
possible.  

 
RESOLVED: That officers, in conjunction with the Chairman, agree to develop 
one of the above areas into a full length scoping report for consideration at the 
following meeting.  
 

30. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.07 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 

Page 4



  

resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 
Residents’ and Environmental S
[...]
ecisions that were 
already in place have been updated and applied to the new service configuration. 

 
11. The Council is empowered to seek income from fees and charges to service users across a 

wide range of activities.  Some of these fees and charges are set by the Government or other 
stakeholders, but many others are set at the discretion of the Council, based on Cabinet's 
recommendations.  The Council continues to operate a system of differential charges through 
the Hillingdon First card, which enables preferential rates to be offered to local residents. 

 
12. In addition to preferential rates for residents, the Council froze almost all Fees and Charges for 

residents during 2013/14 and 2014/15, with modest increases proposed for a small number of 
charges in 2015/16.  Where increases are recommended, the cost recovery principle has been 
considered.  Charges have been benchmarked against those of neighbouring authorities and 
shown to remain competitive.  

 
13. The budget proposals include a five year capital programme with significant investment in the 

Borough’s infrastructure and a number of proposed new projects. 
 
Group Revenue Budget 2015/16 
 
14. The movement between the current year’s budget and the draft budget requirement for 2015/16 

is summarised in Table 2 below.  The savings in Table 2 are set out in further detail in Appendix 
A. 
 

Page 10



 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 January 2015 

Table 2: Group Revenue Budget 2015/16 

  
Residents 
Services 

  £'000 

Budget Requirement 2014/15 48,935 

Inflation 963 
Corporate Items  430 
Contingency 0 
Priority Growth 711 
Savings  (3,529) 
Other Virements (29) 

Budget Requirement 2015/16 47,481 

 
Development and Risk Contingency  
 
15. The Development and Risk Contingency provides for resources within the revenue budget that 

are unallocated at the beginning of the year, but that can be applied to issues as they arise 
during the year.  The contingency is therefore used to budget for items where the probability or 
value of items is uncertain at the beginning of the year.  The current draft Development and 
Risk Contingency includes items totalling £2,447k for 2015/16 for the Residents Services 
Group. 

 
16. The items within this are £2,211k for the West London Waste Levy and £236k for the Carbon 

Reduction Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme. 
 
Priority Growth  
 
17. Growth of £711k for the Residents Services Group has been included in the draft budget for 

consultation.  This is based on Cabinet’s known expenditure commitments. 
 

18. £440k is provided to support a continuation of the Ward Budget Scheme, providing a sum of 
£22,000 for investment in each ward. 

 
19. An additional £62k growth to fund the Police Tasking Team is included in this budget, 

representing the full year effect of monies included in the 2014/15 budget and bringing this 
funding to £134k per annum. 

 
20. £130k Priority Growth is included in this budget to provide increase investment in tackling 

Rogue Landlords and Beds in Sheds across the Borough. 
 

21. In order to ensure that the benefits of recent investment in the Ruislip Lido site are maximised, 
£24k is being earmarked to fund additional staffing in the peak season. 

 
22. Following the introduction of the Prior Approvals system in May 2013, there has been a 

sustained growth in the number of planning applications lodged by residents.  Funding of £55k 
per annum is therefore proposed to provide capacity in the team to manage these applications. 

Page 11



 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 January 2015 

 
Savings 
 
23. The savings proposals contained within this draft budget have been developed through the HIP 

Business Improvement Delivery programme (BID), the Council’s response to Central 
Government’s austerity programme.  
 

24. Savings proposals currently developed total £10,113k across the Council for 2015/16, including 
£3,234k of full year effects of prior year savings.  The total savings included in the draft budget 
for Residents Services total £3,529k and are included in Appendix A. 

 
25. The increase in net grant for the New Homes Bonus receivable from the DCLG for bringing new 

homes into use within the Borough, net of the proposed topslice to support the Local Economic 
Partnership for 2015/16, is £1,408k. 

 
26. The centralisation of technical administration and business support functions for resident facing 

directorates into Residents Services has resulted in a proposal to further rationalise the service 
and release £250k savings. 

 
27. A target of £300k in 2015/16 for middle management restructures across the group has been 

set.  This follows on from the Senior Management Restructure of the directorate that was 
undertaken in late 2014. 

 
28. Proposals in relation to the outcome of zero-based reviews across the group are expected to 

contribute £375k towards delivery of the savings target, while the budgetary impact of West 
London Waste Authority's closure of the Victoria Road Civic Amenity site would release £406k. 

 
29. A proposed review of Fees and Charges across the group is expected to secure £150k through 

non-routine charges such as bereavement services, while reviews into budgeting for existing 
income such as development control could release a further £100k. 

 
30. The efficiency savings from realigning Public Health responsibilities and review of existing 

Public Health contracts within the directorate generates further savings of £430k. 
 

31. Reviews of the Fleet Management operation and further ICT rationalisation are to secure 
another £110k. 

 
Fees and Charges 
 
32. The Council is empowered to seek income from fees and charges to service users across a 

wide range of activities.  Some of these fees and charges are set by the Gov
[...]
ttlement is 

known as this may impact on the affordability of the programme.  A summary of the draft capital 
programme for the Residents Services is shown in Appendix C.  Key items within the draft 
capital programme are as follows: 
 

37. The existing approved programme includes a number of major schemes commencing in 
2015/16, the funding for which has already been earmarked within the Council's broader MTFF. 
Key highlights include commencement of the 1,200 seat theatre project at St Andrew's Park, a 
Borough museum and a new Youth Centre in Harefield. 

 
38. This draft programme includes a number of proposed new schemes totalling £15,951k.  Taking 

into account substantial movements in capital receipts outlined below, borrowing within the 
refreshed programme will not increase and therefore no additional revenue provision is 
required.  Each of these new schemes and amendments are outlined below: 

 
39. Battle of Britain Bunker, a Heritage Civic Pride project - A restoration project on the former RAF 

Uxbridge Site.  Plans include the replacement of a building near the Bunker known as the ASU 

Page 13



 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 January 2015 

building with potential for it to act as a visitor centre, the overall project is estimated to cost in 
the region of £4,850k with a target completion date of September 2015. 
 

40. Highways Structural Works & Pavements Priority Growth - £3,000k additional investment is 
included in this draft budget to continue the Council's programme of activity in these areas. 

 
41. Environmental and Recreational Initiatives - £1,000k of funding to support a range of 

investments in environmental and recreational sites across the Borough. 
 
42. Capital Priority Growth - £1,000k provision to support additional schemes identified during 

2015/16 and respond to new priorities. 
 
43. Cedars & Grainges Car Park Improvements - An extended scope has been outlined for the 

previously planned investment in Uxbridge Town Centre car parks, which will support economic 
development in the area.  An increase of £2,155k, partially funded from £200k of Developer 
Contributions, is therefore included in this draft budget. 
 

44. Borough-wide Car Park Improvements & Rural Activities Garden Centre Car Park - An 
additional £500k of investment in off street car parks across the Boroughs, including an 
enhancement of parking facilities at the Council's Rural Activities Garden Centre. 
 

45. Ruislip Lido Boathouse - Refurbishment of the Boathouse at Ruislip Lido for service use at an 
estimated cost of £210k. 
 

46. Investment in Bowls Clubs - £900k provision for the refurbishment of two existing bowls clubs 
and construction of third is included in this programme and intended to support the Council's 
broader Public Health responsibilities, by encouraging activity in the Borough's older population. 

 
47. Haste Hill Golf Club Investment - A set of two projects to refurbish the club house for use as a 

function room at a cost of £80k and a replacement of the irrigation system for £450k.  An invest-
to-save business case is in development around the updated clubhouse and improved parking 
provision, with financing costs associated with the project to be met from future revenue 
streams. 

 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
To consider the report and make comments on the detail.  Comments will be provided to Cabinet.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Medium Term Financial Forecast 2015/16 - 2019/20 – report to Cabinet 18 December 2014 

Page 14



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 A

G
e

n
e

ra
l 

F
u

n
d

 -
 R

e
s

id
e

n
ts

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

 S
a

v
in

g
s

R
e

f.

2
0

1
5

/1
6

2
0

1
6

/1
7

2
0

1
7

/1
8

2
0

1
8

/1
9

2
0

1
9

/2
0

D
e

s
c

ri
p

ti
o

n
£

(0
0

0
s
)

£
(0

0
0

s
)

£
(0

0
0

s
)

£
(0

0
0

s
)

£
(0

0
0

s
)

F
u

ll
 Y

e
a

r 
E

ff
e

c
t 

o
f 

P
ri

o
r 

Y
e

a
r 

S
a

v
in

g
s

(1

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
20 January 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
(Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director of Public Safety and Environment 
Gregory Pike, Operational Finance Manager - Residents Services 
Paul Richards, Green Spaces and Leisure Services Manager 
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Services 
Helena Webster, Community Engagement and Town Centres Team Leader 
Ed Shaylor, Senior Manager - Community Safety 
Nikki O'Halloran, Democratic Services  
 

32. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.   
 

33. BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR RESIDENTS SERVICES 2015/16  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 Consideration was given to the budget proposals for the Council's Residents Services.  
Members were advised that £10m of savings were proposed for Hillingdon in 
2015/2016, approximately £3½m of which related to the services covered within this 
Committee's remit.  Included in these proposals were savings from staffing restructures 
in support functions and middle management, which continued the trend from previous 
years.  It was anticipated that £110k of savings would be achieved through reviews of 
the Fleet Management operation and further ICT rationalisation.   
 
It was noted that proposals in relation to the outcome of zero-based reviews across the 
group were expected to contribute £375k towards delivery of the savings target, while 
the budgetary impact of West London Waste Authority's closure of the Victoria Road 
Civic Amenity site was expected to release £406k.  Members were advised that there 
had been no additional costs for the provision of the service in Harefield as a result of 
this closure and that there had been an increase in the income received from trade 
waste.  However, there had been a slight increase in the cost of disposal from this site 
and more vehicles had travelled through Harefield as a result.   
 
In addition to preferential rates for residents, the Council had frozen almost all Fees 
and Charges for residents during 2013/14 and 2014/15, with modest increases 
proposed for a small number of charges in 2015/16.  Where increases were 



  

recommended, the cost recovery principle had been considered and charges had been 
benchmarked against those of neighbouring authorities and shown to remain 
competitive. 
 
Growth of £711k for the Residents Services Group had been included in the draft 
budget for consultation, based on Cabinet’s known expenditure commitments.  Of this 
£711k: 

• £440k had been provided to support a continuation of the Ward Budget Scheme, 
providing a sum of £22,000 for investment in each ward;  

• an additional £62k growth to fund the Police Tasking Team was included in the 
budget, representing the full year effect of monies included in the 2014/15 
budget and bringing this funding to £134k per annum;  

• £130k Priority Growth was included in the budget to provide increased 
investment in tackling Rogue Landlords and Beds in Sheds across the Borough; 
and  

• in order to ensure that the benefits of recent investment in the Ruislip Lido site 
were maximised, £24k was being earmarked to fund additional staffing in the 
peak season. 

 
This draft capital programme for 2015/2016 included a number of proposed new 
schemes totalling £15,951k: 

• Battle of Britain Bunker, a Heritage Civic Pride project - A restoration project on 
the former RAF Uxbridge Site.  Plans included the replacement of a building 
near the Bunker known as the ASU building with potential for it to act as a visitor 
centre, the overall project was estimated to cost in the region of £4,850k with a 
target completion date of September 2015;  

• Highways Structural Works & Pavements Priority Growth - £3,000k additional 
investment was included in this draft budget to continue the Council's 
programme of activity in these areas;  

• Cedars & Grainges Car Park Improvements - An extended scope had been 
outlined for the previously planned investment in Uxbridge Town Centre car 
parks, which would support economic development in the area.  An increase of 
£2,155k, partially funded from £200k of Developer Contributions, was therefore 
included in this draft budget; 

• Borough-wide Car Park Improvements & Rural Activities Garden Centre Car 
Park - An additional £500k of investment in off street car parks across the 
Boroughs, including an enhancement of parking facilities at the Council's Rural 
Activities Garden Centre; 

• Ruislip Lido Boathouse - Refurbishment of the Boathouse at Ruislip Lido for 
service use at an estimated cost of £210k; 

• Investment in Bowls Clubs - £900k provision for the refurbishment of two 
existing bowls clubs and construction of a third was included in this programme 
and intended to support the Council's broader Public Health responsibilities by 
encouraging activity in the Borough's older population; and  

• Haste Hill Golf Club Investment - A set of two projects to refurbish the club 
house for use as a function room at a cost of £80k and a replacement of the 
irrigation system for £450k.  An invest-to-save business case was in 
development around the updated clubhouse and improved parking provision, 
with financing costs associated with the project to be met from future revenue 
streams. 

 
Members congratulated the officers on the format of the report and on the content 
therein. 



  

 
With regard to cemetery charges, concern was expressed that there had been a 
blanket 15% increase in charges for residents whereas non-residents had only 
received an increase of approximately 7% across the board.  Members were advised 
that a benchmarking exercise had been undertaken against neighbouring boroughs 
which highlighted that the charges were significantly less in Hillingdon.  As the 
cemetery charges had not been increased for a couple of years, they were re-
evaluated to bring them closer in line to neighbouring councils, whilst remaining on 
average 10% cheaper.  
 
It was agreed that officers would draft comments on the budget on behalf of the 
Committee for inclusion in the Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee report to Cabinet.  These comments would be agreed by the Chairman and 
the Labour Lead prior to inclusion.    
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

1. the Budget Proposals for Residents Services 2014/15 be noted; and 
2. officers draft comments on the budget for the Committee to be circulated 

and agreed by the Chairman and Labour Lead outside of the meeting.  
 

34. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS BRIEFING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Members were advised that the provisions in the Anti Social Behaviour Policing and 
Crime Act 2014 relating to Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) came into effect 
on 20 October 2014.  PSPOs would cover all major issues contained within local 
byelaws and would be used instead of Controlled Drinking Zones (CDZs) which would 
become obsolete in October 2017.  It was proposed that two PSPOs be adopted in 
Hillingdon: one to cover parks and open spaces and the other to cover all land to which 
the public had access.  Following consideration of the proposals by the Committee and 
the Cabinet Member, consultation would be undertaken with residents. 
 
Mr Ed Shayor, the Council's Senior Manager - Community Safety, advised that the 
proposed PSPOs would enable enforcement officers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPNs) for things like spitting or feeding pigeons inappropriately.  However, the 
Committee was assured that it would not prevent people from gathering in a public 
space for a discussion.   
 
It was noted that the Council would advertise the existence of a PSPO in appropriate 
places.  In addition, local Orders could be introduced following local consultation and 
consideration could be given to the format of the signage used to advertise those 
PSPOs that were put in place, e.g., pictorial.  Members were advised that, although 
'Controlled Drinking Zones' was the terminology used by most local authorities, this 
was not the wording used in the relevant legislation and had been locally adopted.  As 
such, the existing signage could be kept where the PSPOs covering the public 
consumption of alcohol were implemented.  It was anticipated that, as residents had 
become accustomed to this terminology, it would reduce any confusion that new signs 
might cause.   
 
Mr Shaylor noted that the proposals for PSPOs would be publicised in Hillingdon 
People and on the Council's website.  It was suggested that consideration be given to 
advertising the existence of PSPOs on the back of the "lollipop signs" used by 
JCDecaux in appropriate places.  Mr Shaylor would liaise with the Head of 
Communications to see if this suggestion could be taken forward.   
 



  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.     
 

35. ANNUAL SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Annual Safety at Sport Grounds report and to the 
inspection levels suggested therein.  Although none of the sports grounds mentioned in 
the report were 'designated' (so were not subject to a Safety Certificate), Members 
were assured that officers would routinely visit the grounds and make public safety 
recommendations when large matches (2-3,000 attendees) were planned - there were 
usually only 2-3 of this size event held each year.  It was suggested that, to make this 
clearer in the procedures, the wording be amended to replace "possible" with 
"necessary", e.g., "whenever necessary, an officer from the Licensing Service 
attends...".  Furthermore, it was suggested that clubs be routinely asked to contact 
local residents well in advance of events so that these residents were able to plan their 
movements accordingly.   
 
Members were advised that each club nominated a named safety officer who would 
contact the Council if assistance was required.  The Council would then bring the 
Safety Advisory Group (SAG) together with the club and make public safety 
recommendations as necessary.  If there was any concern that a club was not putting 
enough measures in place to protect the public, a prohibition notice could be served.   
 
It was noted that events such as 20/20 cricket matches and the auto show were held at 
venues where there was no fixed accommodation for spectators and, as such, these 
venues did not fall under the legislation.  However, as these events attracted a large 
number of spectators, the SAG assessed the safety provisions on an ad hoc basis.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the word "possible" be replaced with "necessary" in the procedures; and    
2. the report be noted.   

 

36. MAJOR REVIEW INTO DIVERSIFYING THE STREET CHAMPIONS INITIATIVE - 
CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Consideration was given to the draft final report in relation to the major review into 
diversifying the Street Champions initiative.  Although in excess of 4,400 residents had 
engaged in the Street Champions initiative since its inception in 2006, it was 
acknowledged that there were currently only 137 who had made 11 or more reports in 
the last two years.  The initiative had reached its peak between 2006 and 2008 but 
engagement had subsequently reduced over time.  Members were advised that some 
Street Champions had inadvertently registered for the initiative without realising whilst 
others had become disillusioned by the lack of feedback received following a report 
that they had made.   
 
Concern was expressed that the inclusion of Members in all reports made by Street 
Champions would result in Councillors receiving emails in relation to more routine 
issues, for example, requests for recycling bags.  As such, it was agreed that 
recommendation 4 in the report be deleted.  As an alternative, it was suggested that a 
recommendation be included for the provision of a quarterly overview report tailored to 
each ward that showed the top 10 issues reported by Street Champions within each 
Ward for that quarter.  This information would be summarised as the top 5 
environmental issues and the top 5 other service issues.  This would ensure that 
Members had an overarching view of the issues being reported in their Ward.    
 



  

It was suggested that, with regard to contacting Street Champions to thank them for 
their service and asking that they confirm that they would like to continue in this role, 
officers be mindful of the wording included in both the letter and the questionnaire 
(these could also be set up for online completion).  Subject to the recommendation 
being agreed by Cabinet, the Committee asked officers to ensure that the letter include 
information about the role of Street Champions and what this would entail.  It was 
suggested that the questionnaire should: 

• not duplicate the information contained within the letter (which should be 
succinct); 

• seek to identify the issues of most concern to Street Champions;  

• establish the availability of Street Champions for meetings and the purpose of 
these meetings;  

• include a question at the start to establish whether the individual wanted to 
remain as a Street Champion; 

• use accessible language; and  

• not put too much of a burden on the volunteers, e.g., they could have as much 
or as little access to their local Ward Councillors as they wanted.  

 
Members were advised that a follow up letter would be sent out to those Street 
Champions who had not responded to the first letter.  This letter would advise that, if 
they hadn't responded by a certain date, the Council would assume that they wanted to 
deregister from the scheme.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the 
Chairman and the Labour Lead, make the amendments to the final report prior to 
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 12 February 2015.   
 

37. SCOPING REPORT - REVIEW OF THE CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
SCHEDULE FOR HILLINGDON'S FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS  (Agenda Item 
9) 
 

 Consideration was given to the draft scoping report for a review of the cleaning and 
maintenance schedule for Hillingdon's footpaths and bridleways.  It was clarified that a 
footpath was a public right of way and did not include pavements outside houses.  
However, Members requested that the scope be extended to include alleyways.   
 
It was suggested that an equestrian representative be added to the list of possible 
invitees for the single witness session being held on 25 February 2015.  Members also 
suggested inviting local residents from the vicinity of Frankie's Alley or Haste Hill where 
cleaning and maintenance issues were prevalent.   
 
As the review would comprise one witness session, Members were asked to ensure 
that they forwarded any questions to Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the scoping report be agreed.   
 

38. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 



  

39. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2014  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Residents' and Environmental Services 
Policy Overview Committee held on 13 November 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

40. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 At a previous meeting, Mr Paul Richards had agreed to investigate the possibility of 
investing in machinery that would break up the thick heavy clay extracted from the 
ground when digging graves so that it could be mixed with other material and reused.  
Mr Richards advised that the machinery commercially available was not able to cope 
with the material being extracted and just clogged it up.  As such, the cemetery would 
continue to purchase top soil to fill the voids and pay to dispose of the material that had 
been extracted.   
 
Members were asked to identify potential review topics for 2015/2016.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


